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Date:  May 20, 2021 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer   
 
Re:  Revised Determination - 450 Colwell Lane – Stacked Condominiums Conditional Use  
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
450 Colwell Lane is a 2-acre property located at the corner of Colwell Lane and W. 5th Avenue and is 
currently developed with a one-story warehouse building and parking lot. The property is bordered to 
the south by the Rumsey Electric Company property. A 50-foot-wide access easement exist along the 
southern edge of the 450 Colwell Lane property to provide access to the front parking lot and the rear of 
the Rumsey Electric property. 450 Colwell Lane is located in the LI – Limited Industrial zoning district 
and the southwest corner of the property is located in the Floodplain Conservation District. The property 
would be eligible to be developed by Conditional Use under the Residential Overlay District, provided 
the requirements of the Overlay District are met. 
 
Current Request:  
 
The applicant, Dryden Court Development, LLC, proposes to demolish the existing warehouse and the 
majority of the parking lot. The existing driveway from Colwell Lane, parking spaces along the southern 
property line, and cross access driveways servicing the Rumsey Property are proposed to remain.  The 
applicant proposes to construct a forty-eight (48) unit multifamily residential development consisting of 
three (3) buildings with one residential units stacked on top of one other residential unit. Each unit would 
share an exterior access with one other unit. The building facing Colwell Lane would contain ten (10) 
units, the building facing W. 5th Avenue would contain twenty (20) units, and the building interior to the 
site would contain eighteen (18) units. The applicant is proposing one garage parking space and one 
parking space located in front of the garage for each unit. The existing parking along the southern 
property line is proposed to remain for additional parking.  
 
The applicant is seeking Conditional Use approval in accordance with §27-1901-B of the Conshohocken 
Zoning Ordinance to permit a multifamily residential development utilizing the Residential Overlay 
District.      
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Zoning Determination:   
 
Although the Borough repealed Part 19-B – Residential Overlay District of the Conshohocken Zoning 
Ordinance on January 20, 2021, the applicant had already submitted the application for the proposed 
development and therefore has vested rights to seek a Conditional Use for development in accordance 
with the standards of the Residential Overlay District.  
 
Per §27-1901-B, the intent of the Residential Overlay District is to permit modern multifamily housing 
units by Conditional Use granted by Borough Council, in order to provide a mix of housing types and 
options available to Borough residents; and to provide specific performance standards designed to 
enhance this type of housing and preserve the neighboring residential properties.  
 
Per §27-202, a multifamily dwelling is defined as a detached residential building containing three or more 
dwelling units. Units may not be arranged entirely in vertical rows (like townhouses) and are generally 
located entirely above or below one another. Units may share outside access and/or internal hallways, 
lobbies, and similar facilities. The dwelling units cannot be individually lotted, but instead, share the lot 
or tract on which the building containing them is located. The development is usually under one 
operating unit, as a rental or condominium development. The proposed stacked dwelling units which 
share an access with at least one other unit and in a building with more then three units meets the 
definition of a multifamily housing unit. The applicant will need to confirm the proposed development 
would be under one operating unit such as a condominium association.  
 
Conditional Use approval would be required for the proposed multifamily development. In considering 
the request, Borough Council should take into consideration the performance standards outlined in §27-
1903-B and the landscaping / buffering standards outlined in §27-1904-B. 
 
Per §27-1903-B.3.A, the minimum required front yard setback is 30 feet measured from the property line. 
The proposed dwellings along W. 5th Ave are setback 5 feet from the property line, requiring a variance 
granted by the Zoning Hearing Board.   
 
Per §27-820, refuse collection facilities detached from a building shall be setback a minimum of 10 feet 
from all property lines, architecturally compatible with the buildings, and screened with a fence and 
landscaping. The proposed refuse facility is located approximately 2 feet from the property line and is 
not landscaped. The facility will need to be relocated or a variance granted by the Zoning Hearing Board.  
 
Per §27-826.B(2), in consideration of the Conditional Use, Borough Council should also consult the 
comments outlined in the Montgomery County Planning Commissions review letter, dated March 4, 
2021. 
     
Per §27-826.B(3), when seeking Conditional Use approval the applicant shall demonstrate at the public 
hearing, to the satisfaction of Borough Council, that the proposed use shall not be contrary to the public 
health, safety, and welfare of the community. In particular, the applicant shall demonstrate the adequacy 
of the proposed vehicular circulation, pedestrian circulation, utilities, buffering and screening, and 
protection of natural resources.  
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Per §27-1714, development and redevelopment in the Floodplain Conservation District are prohibited. 
The southwest corner of the property, including the existing site entrance from Colwell Lane, the cross-
property vehicle access to the Rumsey Electric front parking lot, and a portion of the parking spaces 
along the southern property line are located within the Floodplain Conservation District with a defined 
flood elevation of 74.3 feet. The applicant is proposing to maintain the existing improvements within the 
Floodplain Conservation District in order not to require a variance from the Zoning Hearing Board.  
 
Per §27-830, decks are only permitted to be constructed at ground level or first floor of a dwelling. The 
provided building floor plans indicate decks on the upper levels of the dwellings.  
 
Per §27-824, the submitted Traffic Impact Study should be reviewed by the Borough Traffic Engineer.  
 
The provided site plan indicates a sanitary sewer crossing the property under the warehouse building, 
which should be relocated prior to redevelopment of the property.   
 
If Conditional Use approval is granted, the proposed development will be required to comply with all 
applicable zoning code sections and will be subject to review during the Land Development process.  



    
  

 

  
 
 

 
 

March 4, 2021 
 

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken  
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428 

 
 
Re:  MCPC #21-0034-001  
Conditional Use- Dryden Court- 450 Colwell Lane (Apartments)  
56 units/ 2.0 acres 
 
Re: MCPC #21-0034-002 
Conditional Use- Dryden Court- 450 Colwell Lane (Condos)  
48 units/ 2.0 acres  
Borough of Conshohocken   
 
 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
We have reviewed the above both of the referenced conditional use submissions as requested by 
the borough in an electronic documentation received in this office on February 7, 2021.   We 
forward this letter as a report of our review. 

BACKGROUND  

Conshohocken Borough has submitted for our review two conditional use submissions for the 
redevelopment of a 2.0-acre, limited-industrial site located at the corner of Colwell Lane and Fifth 
Avenue. The applicant David J. Brusso, Dryden Court Development, LLC, seeks conditional use 
approval for two different development exhibits and plans for a 2.0-acre tract located at the corner 
of Colwell Lane and Fifth Avenue.  Both proposed development plans show the demolition of an 
existing one-story, 28,800 sq. ft. vacant warehouse building.  The first plan (MCPC #21-0034-001) 
proposes a 3-story apartment building with 56 residential units, with surface parking below the 
structure. The second submission (MCPC #21-0034-002) proposes 48 stacked 
condominium/townhouses with a single garage underneath the structure.  

The redevelopment tract is Tax Parcel # 05-000010-30-09, which is located in the borough’s Limited 
Industrial Zoning District and in the Residential Overlay District.  The conditional use proposal was 
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submitted prior to the repeal of the Residential Overlay (RO) District provisions by the borough 
council in January 2021.  The Residential Overlay permitted the development of multi-family 
housing units within the Limited Industrial (LI) District by conditional use and provided for various 
housing types and dimensional regulations.  The regulations permitted a maximum of 33 dwellings 
units per acre. The borough council, in a decision of January 2021, deleted the entirety of the 
Residential Overlay (RO) for the Limited Industrial Zoning District.  Both of the applicant’s 
conditional use plans use the RO provisions as the basis for their submission.   

The Montgomery County Planning Commission, in a review letter dated December 15, 2020, 
supported the deletion of the Residential Overlay provisions for the area surrounding Colwell Lane.  
We advised the borough against the deletion of the RO provisions in the other two areas of the 
borough which lie outside the floodplain corridor of the borough.  This was due to our concerns 
that the deletion may limit potential redevelopment opportunities in those areas.  

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COUNTY AND BOROUGH PLANS 

Consistency with Montco 2040- A Shared Vision 
The Conditional Use application is inconsistent with both the future land use vision, goals, and intent of 
Montco 2040: A Shared Vison, the comprehensive plan and future land use vision for the county. The 
plan and Future Land Use Map designates this area as ‘Business Area’ for future land uses. The 
designation supports employment-oriented land uses such as offices, research facilities and industrial 
parks.  (Page 83) https://www.montcopa.org/1579/Montco-2040-Comprehensive-Plan). 
 
The comprehensive plan for Montgomery County, Montco 2040: A Shared Vision recommends that the 
county and local governments work together to make every effort to limit development in the 
floodplain and limit the impacts from ever-increasing flood events.  The plan recommends that all local 
floodplain ordinances prohibit fill and buildings within the floodplain, except for redeveloping 
brownfield sites.  The 24/7 human occupation of flood-prone areas presents a greater number of 
considerations for public safety than does the nearby office developments which provide significantly 
less exposure to the potential catastrophic impacts of flooding.   
 
Consistency with Conshohocken Comprehensive Plan Update, June, 2018 
The Conditional Use proposal for the residential redevelopment appears incompatible with the 
borough’s future vision for this area as stated in the 2018 Comprehensive Plan’s Future Conditions 
Chapter Five and in the Land Use Map #7.  The future land use designation from the map shows this 
site as ‘Industrial’.  The purpose of this classification according to the plan is, “to provide for the 
development and redevelopment of office, commercial, business and varying industrial uses,” and to 
“provide desirable locations for those types of industry that are harmonious with and do not constitute 
a hazard or nuisance to surrounding areas.”      
 

RECOMMENDATION   

The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) has significant reservations in providing a 
recommendation for Conditional Use approval for either of the residential development proposals   
presented by the applicant for this site. We believe the location and residential development of the 
site pose many challenges for the public’s safety.  It is not clear from the submitted exhibits how 

https://www.montcopa.org/1579/Montco-2040-Comprehensive-Plan
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March 4, 2021 

these challenges have been taken into consideration by the applicant in the development plans. 
Most important in our assessment is that the 100 year floodplain lies along the ingress/egress at 
Colwell Lane and the 500 year floodplain lies within the development’s footprint. Our concern is 
heightened by future flood risks and the recent adoption by Conshohocken Borough which deleted 
the residential development option for the Limited Industrial District in large measure, due to the 
hazards posed and the need to protect the public’s safety.  These issues are discussed in greater 
detail in the following comments.  
 

COMMENTS    

1. Redevelopment of the Limited Industrial Tract 

 

A. Hazard Flood Risk & Impacts 

Given the significant challenges posed by potentially damaging flooding that could endanger the 

public’s safety and welfare, we do not believe that residential redevelopment at this site is an 

appropriate land use.  As shown in the accompanying aerial, the site development’s Colwell Lane 

access is adjacent to the 100 year floodplain boundary, and the 500 year floodplain lies within the 

southern boundary of the shared access driveway and surface parking lot.  We suggest the 

Schuylkill River and Plymouth Creek floodplain and watershed are dynamic natural environments; 

often flooding events correspond to mapped boundaries, as shown below.  Given the 

documented flood hazard areas and the ever increasing flooding posed by climate change, future 

flooding may be even greater.  The borough will need to consider the impacts of not only past 

flooding events but future risks of ever-increasing flood events, and the potential impacts on the 

residential redevelopment of the site.  Given these concerns, we believe that the opportunities 

afforded by the Limited Industrial land uses are more appropriate than a 24/7 human-occupied 

residential land use. 

 

B. Potential Redevelopment Opportunities  

We encourage the applicant to seek to redevelop the site within the various permitted uses of 

the Limited Industrial Zoning District given the environmental constraints and limitations of the 

infrastructure to support a multi-family residential redevelopment.  We support the borough in 

its efforts to regulate, restrict or prohibit 24/7, human-occupied dwellings within a flood-prone 

LI- zoned area along Colwell Lane and encourage the applicant to seek an appropriate Limited 

Industrial use for the redevelopment of this parcel.  

 
2. Residential Development  

Should the borough determine that a residential redevelopment of the tract is a viable option 

we believe the proposed apartment building would be the preferred alternative rather than the 

stacked townhouse development. Our rationale is explained below. We recommend that an 

emergency plan be developed by the applicant, stakeholders, and the borough which should be 

given to each new resident of this development at the time of lease agreement or at property 

settlement. Many residents will potentially need to evacuate, with both vehicles and pets 

residing within the structures, some of whom may be out-of-town.  The applicant should work 
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with the township to ensure that an effective evacuation plan for residents and their pets is 

established.   

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

A. Dryden Court- Apartment Proposal-(Sketch Plan ‘E’) 

 

1. Access & Hazard Mitigation  

An apartment dwelling is often a more efficient arrangement when there is a need to 

evacuate both cars and residents rather than individually-arranged garages and dwelling 

units shown in this proposal. An apartment development has a more centralized 

management structure more adapted to emergency response, whereas an individually 

owned condominium or townhouse development is more decentralized and less 

responsive.  Given the potential for flooding along Colwell Lane we believe that an 

emergency evacuation plan should be a condition of approval for future development. The 

Fifth Avenue access route should be the primary access point for residents.  In response to 

the history of flooding along Colwell Lane, we suggest the access driveway that is shared 

with Rumsey Electrical should have a physical mechanism such as a gate to restrict vehicles 

when flooding occurs.  

 

 

 

100 Yr. floodplain 
boundary along Colwell 
Lane access to proposed 
redevelopment site  

500 Yr. floodplain 
boundary within the site 
development  
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2. Site Design  

The site design could be improved and more responsive to the pedestrian and connectivity 

to the borough. It is not clear from the submitted exhibits where the entrance(s) to the 

building are located and how the building relates to the surroundings.  It is a significant 

issue and an important element in creating a pedestrian-friendly design and connected 

residential community. We recommend the applicant provide greater details regarding how 

the site design and the building is connected to the surrounding neighborhood.    

  
B. Dryden Court- Stacked Townhouses/Condominiums Development (Sketch Plan ‘D’) 

1. Architecture and Flooding  

The architecture of the stacked townhouses/condominiums should plan for the impacts of 
flooding and address building resiliency.   It appears that a single-car, enclosed garage is 
proposed for each dwelling unit at ground level.  We suggest that one way the 
townhouses could be made more flood-resilient is by constructing the units on a podium 
base.  This strategy uses a common garage area with openings for flooding to occur with 
less damage than with individual garage units. Shown here is an example of a podium 
base with a shared garage underneath for the apartments at Riverview at Betzwood (West 
Norriton Township along the Schuylkill River floodplain).   

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Riverview at Betzwood, West Norriton Township 

 
 

2. Adjustment Needed for Townhouses at Drive ‘D’  

 

The stacked townhouse arrangement along Drive ‘D’ ( as shown in Sketch Plan ‘D’) does not 

provide adequate space between the building’s front façade and the parking lot along the front 

walkway to establish an effective green pervious area needed for shade trees or shrub 

groupings.  Also, the arrangement is not conducive for a pleasant entry-way with the front door 
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and facades of the townhouse arranged with a view directly facing the Rumsey Electrical 

commercial building.  This is unattractive and does not address the screening and buffering 

requirements needed with an adjacent commercial building.  We recommend that the plan 

should be adjusted to provide an area wide enough to establish an effective trees and shrub 

zone to help mitigate the view.   

CONCLUSION  

The Montgomery County Planning Commission has reservations in offering our support for either of 
the proposed Conditional Use submissions for the reasons stated above regarding the submission’s 
‘Consistency with County and Borough Plans’ and in our review comments. Please note that any 
recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the borough and final disposition for the 
approval of any proposal will be made by the borough.   

Should the governing body approve either of the conditional use proposals, the planning commission 
requests that a paper copy of the decision and conditions of approval be supplied to our offices for our 
files. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Barry W Jeffries, ASLA, Senior Design Planner 
bjeffrie@montcopa.org - 610‐278‐3444 
 
c: Chair, Borough Planning Commission  
 Karen MacNair, Borough Engineer 
 Michael Peters, Borough Solicitor  
    
   
 
   
  
 
 
 
 
  

mailto:bjeffrie@montcopa.org
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Date:  May 19, 2021   
 
 To:  Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager  
 
 From:  John Robitaille, Commercial Building Inspector  
 Tim Gunning, Fire Marshal   
 
 Re:  Response to 450 Colwell Lane Comments   
 
 
The response dated May 18, 2021 from Craig R. Lewis satisfies comments from Emergency Management group 
with one exception.  During the April 23rd meeting, Mr. Brosso had committed to supplying and installing a 
lockable gate to be lowered during flood conditions on the Colwell Lane driveway to the property.  This item was 
not addressed in the revised plan dated May 12, 2021 or in the correspondence dated May 18, 2021. 
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